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BEFORE THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF AN INTEREST IN THE SHOSHONE 

WATER RIGHTS FOR INSTREAM FLOW USE ON THE COLORADO RIVER 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

PREHEARING STATEMENT OF THE SOUTH METRO WISE AUTHORITY 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The South Metro WISE (“Water Infrastructure and Supply Efficiency”) Authority 

(“SM WISE”) submits the following Prehearing Statement in this matter. 

1. Summary of SM WISE’s Position 

SM WISE generally supports the use of the Shoshone rights for instream 

purposes. However, SM WISE is a partner of Denver Water and Aurora Water in the 

WISE Partnership and could have its water supply reduced if the use of the Shoshone 

right for instream purposes were to result in an expansion of the use. It is important for 

the good of the entire state to implement the proposed instream use of the Shoshone 

right carefully. 
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2. Background 

SM WISE is comprised of ten water providers seeking to develop new surface 

water supplies to decrease reliance on nontributary groundwater supplies. SM WISE’s 

members are: 

• Town of Castle Rock 

• Cottonwood Water & Sanitation District 

• Dominion Water & Sanitation District 

• Stonegate Water & Sanitation District 

• Denver Southeast Suburban Water & Sanitation District (a/k/a Pinery Water and 

Wastewater District) 

• Highlands Ranch Water 

• Rangeview Metropolitan District 

• Parker Water & Sanitation District 

• Meridian Metropolitan District 

• Inverness Water & Sanitation District 

All of SM WISE’s members provide water service in the South Denver Metro 

area in Douglas and/or Arapahoe County. Collectively, SM WISE’s members provide 

water to more than 350,000 people.  

Historically, this region has relied heavily on the nontributary Denver Basin 

Aquifer for water supply. As described in the Colorado Water Plan:1 

The Denver Basin Aquifer has provided a high-quality and plentiful supply to 

both urban and rural areas along the Front Range, with significant well 
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development since the 1950s. During the drought of 2002, declines in the 

Arapahoe formation, and even drying-up of wells along the aquifer’s western 

edge, were observed. While the Denver Basin Aquifer can be a viable water 

supply, it is challenged by uncertainty in statutory allocation of water and 

declining water levels that may limit its use to only drought resilience in some 

areas. Concerns about the sustainability of the Denver Basin Aquifer have driven 

many municipalities to pursue costly renewable surface water supplies. 

Thus, the South Platte Basin Implementation Plan (“BIP”) and Colorado Water 

Plan identified that the Denver Basin aquifer presents a key challenge for the South 

Platte Basin municipal and industrial supply. The South Platte BIP recognized, “Many 

areas south of Denver such as those within the South Metro Water Supply Authority 

(SMWSA) service area, have been able to develop to their current density because of the 

Denver Basin Aquifer system. However, the supplies are nonrenewable and 

nontributary; therefore, there are a range of challenges associated with continued and 

expanded use of the Denver Basin Aquifer system.”2  

In response to this challenge, SM WISE partnered with Denver Water and 

Aurora to plan and implement the Water Infrastructure and Supply Efficiency (WISE) 

Project. The WISE Project is a first-of-its-kind partnership to share water supplies and 

infrastructure, reducing the region’s reliance on nonrenewable groundwater, bolstering 

water supplies to South Metro communities, and maximizing existing water assets in 

 
1 https://dnrweblink.state.co.us/CWCB/0/edoc/219188/Colorado_WaterPlan_2023_Digital.pdf, pg. 30. 
2 https://dnrweblink.state.co.us/cwcbsearch/0/edoc/216720/South_Platte-Metro_BIP_Volume2_2022.pdf 

pg. 22.. 

https://dnrweblink.state.co.us/CWCB/0/edoc/219188/Colorado_WaterPlan_2023_Digital.pdf
https://dnrweblink.state.co.us/cwcbsearch/0/edoc/216720/South_Platte-Metro_BIP_Volume2_2022.pdf
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Denver and Aurora. Through the WISE Project, the ten South Metro WISE members 

receive significant quantities of new renewable water supply, Denver Water can utilize 

infrastructure to improve the reliability of its access to existing backup water supply in 

times of drought and emergency, and Aurora benefits from partners who share in the 

cost of its Prairie Waters system. As a result, the WISE Project benefits approximately 2 

million Coloradans. 

3. Comments 

South Metro WISE supports the preservation of the historical flow regime 

created by the Shoshone water rights call for instream flow use. South Metro WISE 

recognizes the value of the Shoshone water rights in preserving the natural 

environment within the Shoshone Reach of the Colorado River. South Metro WISE also 

recognizes the importance of maintaining the status quo of the historical flow regime 

resulting from the operation of the Shoshone Power Plant for over a century. 

South Metro WISE indirectly derives a portion of its water supply from reusable 

return flows from Colorado River water via its partners. The Colorado River 

Cooperative Agreement (“CRCA”) recognizes that Denver Water may use certain water 

rights, including rights in Water Division No. 5, to provide water under the WISE 

Project. Additional reusable return flows from Colorado River water supplies may also 

be contributed by Aurora to the WISE Project. As contemplated by the CRCA, South 
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Metro WISE entered into a West Slope Charge Agreement in 2017 in which SM WISE 

pays a fee into the Colorado River Conservation District West Slope Fund, calculated as 

12.5% of the fee charged for each acre-foot of water provided by Denver Water. SM 

WISE also agreed to the CRCA Abstention Provisions, which required SM WISE to 

abstain permanently from pursuing or participating in any project that would result in 

any new depletion from the Colorado River and its tributaries above the confluence 

with the Gunnison River. Furthermore, the recipients of WISE water have agreed to 

maximize reuse or successive use of reusable water and have agreed to adopt and 

implement conservation plans. Conservation efforts by SM WISE members included 

Castle Rock’s innovative adoption in 2022 of limits on new grass lawns for new homes 

and a prohibition of non-functional grass lawns in new nonresidential landscapes. 

Collectively, conservation efforts by SM WISE members have lowered demand by 

approximately 30% since 2004.  

Therefore, reusable return flows from Colorado River water is a component of 

the water supply for the WISE Project. In turn, the WISE Project is critical to addressing 

the water supply for the South Metro region in a manner that is sustainable and reduces 

reliance on nonrenewable Denver Basin Aquifer supplies. Since 2013, SM WISE has 

invested over $175 million in water supply infrastructure based on the hydrological 

assumptions underlying the WISE Project water supply. Therefore, it is important to 
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South Metro WISE that the instream flow use of the Shoshone rights be implemented 

without expansion of the use of those rights.  

4. Conclusion 

South Metro WISE supports the use of the Shoshone rights for instream 

purposes. It is important for the WISE Project’s water supply to ensure that the instream 

use of the Shoshone rights is accomplished without expanding the use of those water 

rights. 

South Metro WISE appreciates the Board’s consideration of these comments. 

5. Witnesses  

• Lisa Darling, Executive Director, South Metro WISE Authority. Ms. Darling may 

testify about the WISE Project and its water supply, and the South Metro WISE 

Authority’s position in this matter. 

• Gabe Racz, Esq., Clark Hill PLC. Mr. Racz may testify about the WISE Project 

and the South Metro WISE Authority’s position in this matter. 

6. Time request: SM WISE requests five minutes of time for testimony at the 

hearing in this matter. 
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Respectfully submitted this 4th day of August, 2025. 

 

By:  s/  Gabe Racz  

Gabe Racz 

Clark Hill PLC 

2595 Canyon Road, Suite 400 

Boulder, CO 80302 

Telephone: (303) 301-2929 

Email: gracz@clarkhill.com  

 

 

Attorneys for South Metro WISE Authority  

  

mailto:gracz@clarkhill.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on August 4, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Prehearing 

Statement of the South Metro WISE Authority was served via email to the Parties and 

contacts referenced in the Party Status list below. 

Hearing Officer 

 

Jackie Calicchio 

jackie.calicchio@coag.gov 

 

Office of the Attorney General 

 

John Watson 

john.watson@coag.gov 

American Whitewater (AW) 

 

Hattie Johnson 

hattie@americanwhitewater.org 

 

Aurora Water (Aurora) 

 

Josh Mann 

josh@mannwaterlaw.com 

 

Basalt Water Conservancy District (BWCD) 

 

Christopher Geiger 

chrisg@balcombgreen.com 

 

City of Aspen (Aspen) 

 

Kate Johnson 

kate.johnson@aspen.gov 

 

Luisa Berne 

luisa.berne@aspen.gov 

 

Andrea L. Benson 

alb@alpersteincovell.com 

 

Gilbert Y. Marchand 

gym@alpersteincovell.com 

 

City of Glenwood Springs (COGS) 

 

Karl J. Hanlon 

kjh@mountainlawfirm.com 

 

Steve Boyd 

steve.boyd@cogs.us 

 

City of Rifle (Rifle) 

 

Karl J. Hanlon 

kjh@mountainlawfirm.com 

 

Patrick Waller 

pwaller@rifleco.org 

 

Clifton Water District (CWD) 

 

Kirsten M. Kurath 

kirsten@mcdonoughlawgroup.com 

 

Clinton Ditch & Reservoir Company 

(CD&RC) 

 

Tom Daugherty 

tdaugherty@silverthorne.org 

 

Glenn Porzak 
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porzaklaw@gmail.com 

 

Colorado River District (CRD) 

 

Peter Fleming 

pfleming@crwcd.org 

 

Jason Turner 

jturner@crwcd.org 

 

Bruce Walters 

bwalters@crwcd.org 

 

Lorra Nichols 

lnichols@crwcd.org 

 

Colorado River Outfitters Association 

(CROA) 

 

David Costlow 

dcostlow@croa.org 

 

Colorado Springs Utility (CSU) 

 

Michael J. Gustafson 

michael.gustafson@coloradosprings.gov 

 

Nathan Endersbee  

nathan.endersbee@coloradosprings.gov 

 

Colorado Water Conservation Board Staff 

(CWCB Staff) 

 

Jen Mele 

jen.mele@coag.gov 

 

Sarah Glover 

sarah.glover@coag.gov 

 

Rob Viehl  

rob.viehl@state.co.us 

 

Denver Water (Denver) 

 

Jessica Brody 

jessica.brody@denverwater.org  

 

Daniel Arnold 

daniel.arnold@denverwater.org 

 

James Wittler 

james.wittler@denverwater.org 

 

Crystal Easom 

crystal.easom@denverwater.org 

 

Eagle County Board of Commissioners 

(ECBC) 

 

Sara M. Dunn 

sarad@balcombgreen.com 

 

Eagle Park Reservoir Company (EPRCo) 

 

Beth Howard 

Eagle River Coalition (Eagle River) 

 

Vicki Flynn 
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bhoward@vailresorts.com 

 

Fritz Holleman 

fholleman@bh-lawyers.com 

 

Kristin Moseley 

kmoseley@somachlaw.com 

 

flynn@eagleriverco.org 

 

Eagle River Water and Sanitation District & 

Upper Eagle Regional Water Authority 

(ERWSD et al) 

 

Kristin H. Moseley 

kmoseley@somachlaw.com 

 

Michael W. Daugherty 

mdaugherty@somachlaw.com 

 

Garfield County Board of County 

Commissioners (Garfield) 

 

Heather K. Beattie 

hbeattie@garfieldcountyco.gov 

 

Christopher Geiger 

chrisg@balcombgreen.com 

 

Grand County, Colorado Board of County 

Commissioners (Grand) 

 

Edward Moyer 

emoyer@co.grand.co.us 

 

Barbara Green 

barbara@sullivangreenseavy.com 

 

David Taussig 

davet@cjzwaterlaw.com 

 

Grand Valley Water Users Association 

(GVWUA) 

 

Tina Bergonzini 

tbergonzini@gvwua.com 

 

Homestake Partners (Homestake) 

 

Michael J. Gustafson 

michael.gustafson@coloradosprings.gov 

 

Ian Best 

ibest@auroragov.org 

 

Kobe Water Authority (KWA) 

 

Ryan M. Jarvis 

ryan@jvamlaw.com 

 

Charles N. Simon 

simon@jvamlaw.com 

 

Genevieve LaMee 

genevieve@jvamlaw.com 

 

Mesa County (Mesa) 

 

Todd Starr 

todd.starr@mesacounty.us 

Middle Park Water Conservancy District 

(MPWCD) 

 

Katie Randall 
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katie@jvamlaw.com 

 

Kent Whitmer 

kent@jvamlaw.com 

 

Genevieve LaMee 

genevieve@jvamlaw.com 

 

Northern Colorado Water Conservancy 

District and Municipal Subdistrict, Northern 

Colorado Water Conservancy District 

(Northern et al) 

 

Bennett W. Raley 

braley@troutlaw.com 

 

Lisa M. Thompson 

lthompson@troutlaw.com 

 

William Davis Wert 

dwert@troutlaw.com 

 

Northwest Colorado Council of Governments 

(Northwest) 

 

Torie Jarvis 

torie@sullivangreenseavy.com 

 

Barbara Green 

barbara@sullivangreenseavy.com 

 

Orchard Mesa Irrigation District (OMID) 

 

Kirsten M. Kurath 

kirsten@mcdonoughlawgroup.com 

 

Palisade Irrigation District and Mesa County 

irrigation District (PID/MCID) 

 

Nathan A. Keever 

keever@dwmk.com 

 

Pitkin County Board of County 

Commissioners (Pitkin) 

 

Richard Y. Neiley, III 

richard.neiley@pitkincounty.com 

 

Anne Marie McPhee 

anne.mcphee@pitkincounty.com 

 

Jennifer M. DiLalla 

jdilalla@mwhw.com  

 

Molly K. Haug-Rengers 

mhaug@mwhw.com  

 

Elizabeth “Libby” Truitt 

etruitt@mwhw.com 

Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo) 

 

Carolyn F. Burr 

cburr@wsmtlaw.com 

 

James M. Noble 

jnoble@wsmtlaw.com 

 

Matthew C. Nadel 

mnadel@wsmtlaw.com 

 

Frances A. Folin 

frances.a.folin@xcelenergy.com 
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Roaring Fork Conservancy (RFC) 

 

Heather Tattersall Lewin  

heather@roaringfork.org 

 

Rick Lofaro 

rick@roaringfork.org 

 

Save The World's Rivers (SWR) 

 

Gary Wockner 

gary@savetheworldsrivers.org 

 

South Metro WISE Authority (SM WISE) 

 

Lisa Darling 

lisadarling@southmetrowater.org 

 

Gabe Racz 

gracz@clarkhill.com 

 

Southwestern Water Conservation District 

(SWCD) 

 

Beth Van Vurst 

beth@vanvurst-law.com 

 

Summit County (Summit) 

 

Thomas W. Korver 

tkorver@hpkwaterlaw.com 

 

Town of Basalt (Basalt) 

 

Ryan M. Jarvis 

ryan@jvamlaw.com 

 

Charles N. Simon 

simon@jvamlaw.com 

 

Genevieve LaMee 

genevieve@jvamlaw.com 

 

Town of Eagle (Eagle) 

 

Mary Elizabeth Geiger 

megeiger@garfieldhecht.com 

 

Town of Vail (Vail) 

 

Peter Wadden 

pwadden@vail.gov 

 

Trout Unlimited (TU) 

 

Drew Peternell 

drew.peternell@tu.org 

 

Ute Water Conservancy (UWC) 

 

Gregory Williams  

gwilliams@utewater.org 

 

Christopher Geiger 

chrisg@balcombgreen.com 

 

Western Resource Advocates, Conservation 

Colorado, American Rivers, and the National 

Audubon Society (WRA et al) 
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John Cyran 

john.cyran@westernresources.org 

 

Bart Miller 

bart.miller@westernresources.org 

 

 

       /s/ Gabe Racz____________ 

       Gabe Racz 


